2 ARCADIS

Infrastructure, environment, buildings

Mr. Robert Westen

Alameda County Department of Environmental Heath
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject

Underground Storage Tank Closure Report

‘Northern California Heat Pump, Inc. Property, 6335 Scarlett Court. Dublin,
California

Dear Mr. Westen:

ARCADIS is pleased to submit this Tank Closure Report summarizing the removal
of three underground storage tanks (USTs) from the above referenced property
{Figure 1). According to the site representative, the USTs were installed in the late
1960°s and used for storage of unleaded gasoline for on-site fueling of vehicles. Two
of the UST fill ports were labeled “unieaded gasoline.” Tank No. 1 had a capacity of
1,00G gallons and Tank Nos. 2 and 3 each had a capacity of 500 gallons. Because the
tanks have not been used since the 1970s and prior to development of State storage
tank regulations, these tanks were not registered in the State’s database. However,
these tanks are regulated and are subject to State and local tank closure regulations
based on the suspected former use and capacity of these USTs.

During removal of the USTs, soil exhibiting petroleum odor was discovered and
petroleum impacts were verified following receipt of posi-excavation soil analytical
results. The petroleum-impacted soil accessible for excavation without compromising
the siructural integrity of the adjacent butlding and pavement was excavated during
removal of the USTs. However, post-excavation soil analytical results identified
petroleum constituents in soil remaining along the northern and western excavation
walls adjacent to Tank No. 3., Petroleum constituents exceeded the California
Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels
(ESLs) for soil near Tank No. 3 and also for some petroleum constituents in the
groundwater sample collected from the bottom of the excavation.

The UST removal, soil remediation and closure assessment procedures completed at
the Busick-Gearing property are summarized below, ARCADIS conducted the tank
removal and closure assessment procedures in general accordance with State and
local regulations specifically Title 23, California Code of Regulations, Chapter 16
(effective June 12, 2004) and Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH) guidelines entitled “Procedures for Closure of Underground Storage
Tanks.” ARCADIS subcontracted MP Environmental Services, Inc. (MPE) to
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complete the UST removal and soil remediation activities. ARCADIS completed the
UST removal documentation and closure assessment samplhing, Mr. Robert Weston
of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) was present
and oversaw the removal activities as described below. Also present was &
represeniative of the City of Dublin Fire Department.

Site Description and Background

The Northern California Heat Pump, Inc. property locaied at 6335 Scarlett Court in
Dublin, 1s developed with one large industrial building (which 1s generally referred to
as “Building 1™ to distinguish it from two similar buildings on adjacent parcels
owned by others). The three USTs were located next to the southeast corner of
“Building 17 as shown on Figure 2. The approximate tocations of Tank Nos. 1 and 2
were observed by the presence of ventilation lines and fill ports protruding from the
ground. Tank No. 3 was identified by the evidence of a possible fill drain in the
concrete floor inside the attached shed. The presence of Tank No. 3 was verified
during excavation of the two known USTs. According to the site representative. the
tanks were in operation for about 3 vears in the late 1960s and contained unleaded.
gasoline for fuehing of operation vehicles.

Soil Overburden Removal and Tank Removal Activifies

On April 25, 2005, ARCADIS and MPE mobilized to the sife to begin the tank
closure activities. Because MPE discovered possibie evidence of & third UST, the
shed located above the suspected tank location was demolished to allow access for
removal. MPE excavated the concrete and overburden soil above the USTs. The soil
excavated from the area was mostly sandy fill, ¢lay, silty clay and clayey sands. The
excavation extended to & depth of approximately & feet below ground surface (£t bgs)
and groundwater was encountered at approximately 3 ft bgs; however, because of the
clays in the area, groundwater recharge into the open excavation was very slow. A
slight sheen was observed on the groundwater surface. Soil surrounding Tank Nos. 2
and 3 were stained and exhibited a petroleum odor. The soil exhibiting staining and
odors accessibie for excavation were removed for subsequent off-site disposal. MPE,
ARCADIS and Mr. Robert Westen of ACDEH agreed that additional soil excavation
in the area would compromise the building and the driveway integrity,

Figure 3 illustrates the layout of the three USTs. Tank No. 1 {1,000 gallon) was
oriented from east to west and extended perpendicular and just east of 2 cham link
fence. A fill port and a ventilation pipe were exposed on the east end of this tank.
Tank No. 2 (500 galion) was oriented with a slight northwest to southeast slant. A fill
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port and a ventilation pipe were exposed on the south end of this tank. Tank No. 3
{500 galion) was oriented east to west and extended under the former shed area.
There was no evidence of product piping associated with any of the three tanks.
Corrosion and small holes where observed on the sides of Tank Nos. 2 and 3. Tank
No. 1 did not exhibit any obvious evidence of surface corrosion, pitting or holes.

Once all three tanks were exposed, MPE discovered that Tank No.T was
approximately two thirds full of gasoline, Tank No. 3 contained water and Tank No.
2 was approximately three guarters full of hardened sand or grout as if abandonment
in place had been previously attempted. MPE removed ali residual liquids from all
three tanks with 2 vacuum truck, through the fill port hole. The solids remained in
Tank 2. When compiete, MPE continued to excavate the surrounding soil to allow
removal of the tanks. MPE cleaned the inside and outside of the tanks using a high
velocity water hose. The excess water was also removed and disposed of. MPE
merted the tanks by adding dry ice into the fill ports. After 30 minutes, the mterior of
the tanks were tested for flammable conditions using a property calibrated
combustible gas indicator (CGI}. Tank testing indicated that the flammable vapor
levels were below 10 percent of the lower explosive Hmit and the oxygen level was 5
percent. Once a safe atmosphere was achieved, MPE removed the three tanks, mtact,
onto a flatbed truck to be disposed of at a proper facility. The City of Dublin Fire
Department and the ACDEH personne! were on site to supervise the tank inerting,
CGl testing and removal activities.

The excavated petroleum-impacted soil was stockpiled on visqueen, covered and
remained temporarily on site until off-site disposal could be arranged. Upon
completion of the tank removal and soil excavation activities, MPE bacidilied the
excavation using clean pea gravel. The gravel was placed at the bottom of the
excavation to 6 inches bgs. MPE then restored the surface using concrete.

Closure Assessment Sampling Methods

On April 27, 2005, immediately following the tank removal, an ARCADIS project
geologist collected soil samples from five locations within the excavated area at
depths of 5 or 6 ft bgs under the direction and supervision of Mr. Robert Westen of
ACDEH. Soi! from the excavation walls were collected using the backhoe bucket.
ARCADIS carefully collected each soil sammple from the middle of the backhoe
bucket to obtain a representative sample and to ensure no cross-contamination from
the side of the bucket. A groundwater sample was also coliected from the bottom of
the excavation area, approximately 7 feet bgs, beneath Tank No. 1 using a disposable

GiProjects- Active\Busick-Gearing\Reports\WWST Removai Rpt 08-05WST removal report.doc 3/7



ARCADHS Mr. Robert Westen

18 July 2003

baiier. Frgure 3 shows the so1l and groundwater sample locations. The laboratory
analytical report and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix A.

Although unleaded gasoline was reportedly the only fuel stored in the USTs at the
site, each sotl and water sample was analyzed for the unknown fuel group
parameters, which include the following analyses:

s Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using EPA Method 80138,

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) using EPA Method 80158,
= BTEX {(benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xyvlenes) using EPA Method 80218,

= Fuel Oxygenates (MTBE. TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA using EPA Method
8260B,

s Total lead using EPA Method 60108, and
#  Organic Lead using Method DHS LUFT.
Closure Assessment Sampling Results

The analytical results for the soil samples coliected on April 27, 2005 indicated that
two of the five soil samples had detectable petroleum-related constifuents exceeding
the California RWQCB ESLs for shailow soils, where water 1s a current or potential
source of drinking water (California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San
Francisco Region, February 2005). Soil sample West Wall #2 6 FT contaimed 210
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of TPHg, 1,200 micrograms per kilogram (pg/kg)
of ethylbenzene, and 190 ug/ke of total xylenes, Sample North Wall #2 6 FT
contained 7060 mg/kg of TPHg, 2,000 wg/kg of benzene, 7,400 pg/ke of toluene,
8,700 ug/kg of ethylbenzene, and 40,000 ug/kg of total xylenes. Table 1 presents the
analytical data compared to the ESLs and Figure 3 presents the sampling locations.
The post excavation soil samples exhibiting petroleum-related constituents that ~ ~
exceed the RWQCB ESLs are localized in the vicinity of Tank No. 3 (West Wall #2
6 FT and North Wall #2 6 FT). This data suggests that Tank No. 3 is the likely source
of the petroleum-impacted soil,

Lead was detected in all five semples af concentrations ranging from 6.0 to 7.8
mg/kg, whereas petroleum hydrocarbons were only detected in three of the five soil
samples. As referenced in “Elements in North American Soils™ by James Dragun,
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Ph.D.. 1991, Califormz soils have 2 background mean total lead concentration of 29
mg/kg. The site representative reported that the tanks contained unleaded gas, which
was verified by labels on two of the UST fili ports. Because of the preceding
information. the low levels of lead in soil, which was detected well below its ESL of
750 mg/kg, do not appear fo be attributable to a leaded gasolme fuel release and
therefore appear to be naturally occurring.

The analytical results for the groundwater sample (Water 1) collected from the
hottom of the excavation identified concentrations of petroleum-related constituents.
TPHg (5.200 pg/L). benzene (44 ug/L), toluene (170 pg/L). ethylbenzene (100 pg/L)
total xyienes (500 ug/l) and lead (100 ng/L} exceed the California RWQCB’s ESLs
m groundwater that may be a source of drinking water. Table | presents these data.
Because the groundwater samples were collected from the bottom of the excavation
and not from a moenitoring well using low flow sampling techniques, the elevated
iead concentrations detected in the groundwater sample are likely attributable to
suspended sediments and not dissolved lead 1n groundwater. '

TPHd was also detected in soil at sample North Wall 5 FT at 1.1 mg/kg and North
Wall #2 6 FT at 140 mg/ke. TPHd was also detected in groundwater at 1,600 ug/L.
For the TPHd results, the laboratory footnoted results to indicate that "Lighter
hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation” and "Sample exhibits chromatographic
pattern which does not resernble standard”. Upon further evaluation of the TPHd
sample chromatograms, it is apparent that the reported results are likely a result of
the heavier residual TPHg hydrocarbons (e.g., C10-C14) bemg extracted and
reported as part of the TPHd analysis. On the basis of this evaluation and because site
representatives report that diesel was not stored at the facility, the TPHd results are
not considered indicative of a source of diesel at the site,

Waste Disposal and Site Restoration Activities

The waste generated during the tank closure assessment activities include 1,943
gallons of petroleum-contact water and rinsate removed from the tanks, 3,400 pounds
tank scrap metal, and 53.73 tons of impacted soil. MPE was responsible for the waste
manifesting, transportation and disposal of this waste. The petroleum-contact water
and rinsate were transported off-site for disposal at Romic Environmental
Technologies facility located in East Palo Alto, California. The tank metal was
transported off-site for disposal at Ecology Control Industries located in Richmond,
Califormia.
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A composite sample of the impacted excavated soils was analyzed for TPHg, TPHd.
volatile organic compounds, Lust 5 metals and organic lead for use in profiling this
waste soil! for disposal. The petroleum-impacted soil was transported off-site for
disposal at Waste Management’s Altamont Class IF landfil} jocated in Livermore,
Califorma. MPE removed the stockpiled soil from the site on May 24, 2005.
Manifests documenting the transportation and disposal of this waste are included in
Appendix B.

Conclusions

Two 500 gallon and one 1,000 gallon USTs were removed from the Busick-Gearing
property. Petroleum-impacied soil was discovered in the shallow soils in the vicinity
of Tank No. 3. The tanks contents, the USTs and 53.73 tons of petroleum-1mpacted
soil were removed from the site in April 2005, thus elinunating the potential future
source of petroleum impacts at the site. Post-excavation analvtical results identified

“petreleum-related constituents exceeding the California RWQCB ESLs for shallow

e
/

Cel)

/f

soils i two samples collected from the northern and western excavation walls
adjacent to Tank No. 3 and exceeding the California RWQCR ESLs for groundwater
that may be potentially used for drinking water in the groundwater sample collected
from the base of the excavation, The remaining petroleum-impacted soil was not
excavated during the fank closure activities due to the close proximity of an adjacent
building. Per ACDEH s request, an Underground Siorage Tanks Unauthorized
Release (Leak)y/Contamination Site Report was completed by Northern California
Heat Pump, Inc. and ARCADIS and sent to ACDEH on May 5, 2005.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free 1o contact the
undersigned at (510) 233-3200. Thank vou for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

ARCADIS G&M, Inc.

oy N
i, ,f»{,\ﬁzdiffiﬁﬁ
-

Jessica Ely
Stafl Scientist

o

/

————

. . .\;,
David C. Gom
Project Engineer

, PE
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Attachiments,
Appendix A Laboratory Analytical Reports
Appendix B Waste Disposal Manifests

Copies:

Mrs, Doreen Green

7440 Amarillo Road
Dublin, California 94568

Mr. John Wolfenden

Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, Califorma 94612

Peter W. McGaw, Esq.

Archer Norris

P.O. Box 8035

Walnut Creek, California 94596
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TABLE 1
SOIL AND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
MNorthern California Heat Pump
B335 Scarleli Court

Dublin, Califormia
Underground Storage Tank Closure Raport

Seil Water
Soil Sample Number . West Wall 6FT | West Wall #2 6FT ¢ North Wall 3TT | North Wall 42 617 | East Wall 6FT Water |
Sample Date 4/27/03 L2705 4727405 4727005 4727705 4727705
Sampie Depth {ft bgs) 6 i 5 6 6 7
Type Soil Sl Soil Seil Soil Waler
. EPA ' ESL in ESL in
ANALYTE Method mg/kg e/l
Soil Water .
TPHe (C7-C12) RO 104 ND MOHY NP TR ND 100 5,20
Benzene 80218 0.044 ND ND ND pAL NI 1.0 44
Toaliene g21B 2.9 ND NIy 0015 7.4 N1 40 179
Ethyibenzene 80215 13 NI 1.2 wND 8.7 ND 30 10
Total Xylenes* sS0zZ1n 23 N 0.19 ¢ a.0012 40 ND 0 LY
TP (CLHO-C24) B015B 194] BD ISLY LEY 0L % NI 100} LeDo L Y
tert-Bulyl Alcohol {TBAY 2608 0.073 N NI ND ND ND i2 NI
Metbyi tert-Buty] Ether (MTBE) 82601 0.023 - ND ND ND ND NP 5 NI
sopropy! Ether (DIPE) 32608 NA ND ND ND ND ND NA N
Ethyl tert-Batyl Bther (FTBL) 82601 NA ND ND ND ND N NA N
Methyl tert-Amyi Ether (TAME) 82601 NA N ND NP ND N NA N
Tatal Lead an1oB 750 ) 78 6.0 7.5 6.8 2.5 164
Orpanic Lead DHS TUFT NA ND ND ND ND ND NA ND

Fontnotes:

ESL = California Regional Water Quality Controf Board Environmenial Screening Level for Shallow Soils - Water is a Current or Potential Sonrce of Drinking Water
Bold tvpe indicates an exceedence of the ESL

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

pe/l = micrograms per liter

* = Sum of mup-Xylenes and o-Xylene

TPHg = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as gasoline

TrHI = Total Petrolewm Hydrocarhons as diesel

NA = Not Available

NI = Nt detected at the laboratory detection Himit.

il bos = feet below ground surface

(= Presence eonlirmed. but recovery percent difference (RPDY between columns exceeds 400,
H = Heavier hydrocarhens contribuled (o the quantitation.

1= Lighter hydrocarbons conlribuled to the quantiation.

Y = Sample exhibits chromalngraphic paftern shich does not resembe standard.

GABusick GeardnglReponsiST ClosureiTable 1 soil xis ARCADIS ) Page t of t
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Chromatogram
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Curtis & Tormpking, i

Lab # 1758l46 Location Busick-Gearing ;
Client: readis 3&M Prap; CHAFEE TARELE i
Project#: RCODOETOC Analysis: EBA BOLEEB i
; ] DELZEZLTZE Batché L0Is8L :
I7EL4E-007 Sanmpled: 04/27/0%
Soil Eecsived: 04/28/0%
Unite e/ g Prepared: 04/2%/0F ;
Imeia: a8 received knzivzed: 04/28/058 é
iln Pac 1.0t ;
¢
b HE Clesnup Method EBFA ZE30C
gk IIX: QUzZ5L0EC

Uiesel CL0-CZ4

e MEL: Cleanup Method: EPL 36200
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Curtts & Tompking, Lid,

Busigk-Gearing
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Page 10f7

= %sc:ence
&= _nvironmental
= abaratories, inc.

—_
May 08, 2005

Lisa Brooker
Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

2323 Fifth Sirest
Berkeiey, CA 84710-2407
Calscience Work Order No.: 05.04-1828
179446

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Clisnt:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referanced project. The samples

included in this report were received 4/29/2005 and analyzed in accordance with
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accompiished in accordance with the

the atlached chain-of-custody.
guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard

operaling procedures, and other related documeniation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and foliows the standard Caiscience data

package. The results in this anaiytical report are limited to the sampies tested and any
reproduction thereof must be made in ifs endiraty.
If you have any questions regarding this report; please do not hesitate 1o contact
fhe undersigned.

Sincerely,

c SCAQMD 1D 93LA0830
FAX (714) 884-7501

Caiscience Environmental
L aboratories, inc.
Jason Torres

Project Manager
NELAP I 03220CA ’ CEDLAC 1D 10108
7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, OA 92841-1427 »  TEL{714) 8855404 »

CAELAR D 1230 .

m?wm




Page 3of 7

= wmgsmem:e
ame_NVironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
e aboratories, Inc.
Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. Date Received: (34/29/08
2323 Fifth Street Work Order No: 05-04-1828
Berkeiey. CA 94710-2407 Preparation: DHS LUFT
Methoc: OHS LUFT
Project 179146
Dae Dale MSMSD Batch
Guality Control Sampie 11 Matrix tnstrument Ereparad Aratvzed Number
! D5-04-1852-7  Solid FLAA o555 DEASI0E 050505505 |
Parameter ME %BREC MSD %WRED WREC CI, RPD RPD L Gualifiers
Organic Lead ) 62 22148 q L 618
BPD - Relative Percant Differsnce | CL - Contro Limi
7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 ,  TEL(714)895.5484 «  FAX: {714} B84-7501

Mw\m
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Page 5 of 7

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

& aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number:  05-04-1828

Ciyalifier

%

1

a3

0w

.. Im

ND

Definition

See applicable analysis comment.

Surrogate compound recovery was ouf of control due to & reguired sampie dilution,
therefore, the sampls data was repocted without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate solke compound was in controf and, therefore. the
sample data was reporied without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matriv Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was outl of contral due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in controt and, therefore,
the sampie datz was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of conirol due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of sampies was out of contral due to 2 matrix
interference effect, The associated baich LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sampie data was reported with no further corrective action required.

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
Analvie was pressnt in the associated method blank.

Anatyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
Conceniration exceeds the calibration rangs.

Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.

Analvie was datected al & concentration below the reporting limit and above the
faboratory method detection limit. Reparted value is estimated.

Nontarget Anaiyte.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Spike recovery and RPD contro! limits do not apply resuliing from the paramster
concentration in the sample exceeding the splke concentration by a factor of four or
grester. -

Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit,
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range,
Anzlyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GG/MS analysis.

‘ J\?\/\jjv A 7440 Linzoln Way, Garden Grove, CA §2844-1427 » TEL(714) 895-5484 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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glpoienee

ey iy i d Ryy & "”—mm?
gﬁz&z‘:::zr;; inc. WORK ORDER #: ﬁs = l_é-g “@ @ @ ng
Cooler of a

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT:; CET, 17D DATE.___ 4 / 29/ o5

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY: ‘

CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY {Other than Calscience Courier);
Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. “C Temperature biank,

. Chilled, cooler without temperature blank, e °C IR thermometer.

e Chilled and piaced in cooler with wet ice. Ambient temperaiure,

Ambient and placed in cooler with wel ice.
Ambient temperature.

°C Temperature blank. initial: [

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Sample{s) Cooler: No (Not intact) : Net Applicable (N/A) ny

rarnc

Initiai: L

SAMPLE CONDITION:

Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody document!s) recaived with samples. ... 4
Sample container iabel(s) cansistent with custody papers.................... §
Sample container(s) Intact and good condition............ 74
Correct containers for analyses requesiad.. . TR
Froper preservaiion noted on sampletabel(s)......................... ... Lo i
VOAviaE(s}freaofheadspace..................‘...,,‘.,,.‘,..,‘................,.‘.. w
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation............. T, fs

tnitial: M-KL

COMMENTS:




CASE NARRATIVE

Laberatory number: 175147

Client: Arcadis G&M
Froject: RCOOQOETD
Location: Busick-Gearing
Request Date: 04/28/05
Samples Received: 04/28/05

This hardcopy data
samples, reguested
were received cold

package contains sample and QU results for two water
for the above referenced project on 04/28/05. The samples
and intact.

TrH-Purgeables and/or BTXE bv GC (EPR 80158 and EPA B021B):

NWo analvoical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractables bv GC {(E¥L BD15BR}:

No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GO/MS (EPA B260R)

No anslytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EP2 6010B):

No analytical problems were encounterad.

Orgenic Lead {Ch LUPT! {(OL}:

Cal Bcience in Garden Grove, CA performed the anslysis. Please see the Cal

Srcience case narTat

ive .,

Curtis & Tomplans, Lid,

1.0



Curtis & Tompiing, Lic

i ; nocation: Bugick-Gearing
B is G&M brem EPE S030B
E £7¢

L=l LR S
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Rﬂ@ﬂivea:
aiveed:
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Curtis & Tompking, Lig

178147 Location Busick-Gearing i
o ]
hrcadie G&M Prep HPZ 3520C ;
RCCOOETD Analivels EFL BOLER
[ WARTEER I Sampled: Ca/27/08
Matrix Hater Feceived: 04/28/08
! ury /L Erepared: G4/25/08
1.0606C Aanalvyzed: 05761 /08
1giels
Tpe SAMPLE Lab ID: 179147-001

Hexacosane

L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation

Y= Sample exhiblts chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ND= Not Ietecied

Rl= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1 5.0



sample Hame 1
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c 0.01 min End Time ;19,99 min
0.9 plot Offset: 16 m¥
; e %
FTYEYWVR
APLE s
B £

s = & B
D i
T At

sampie #: 500mg/L rage 1 of i
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Curtis & Tormnpking, Lt

Bus4ck-Gear1ng
i EFR 5030E
RCOQOeT0 hnsivsis EPL 8260
WATEE 1 Batchi: LOLE4SD
t Watexr Sampled: 04,/2%/05
{ Unite: ug/ L Received: Ga/28/05
i Diin Fac 1.000 Bnalvyed: 05/02/05
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Page Zof 7
£ alscience
L — e
s Nvironmental Anatytical Report
- ,
aw aboratories, Inc.
Curtis & Tompkins, Lid, Date Recelved: D4729/05
2323 Fifth Sireet Work Order No: 05-04-1828
Berkeley, CA 84710-2407 Preparation: HS LUFT
Method: DHE LUFT
Project: 178147 Page 1 of 1
Lan Sample Date ‘ _ bate Date _
Client Sampile Number Number Coliectad Matrx Frepared  Anslyzed  QC Baten [D
WATER 1 05-H4. 18251 04275 Agueous O5/04/05 05/04/05 050504108 :
Parameigr Egsufl By DE Qual nits
Organic Lead b 0.3G0 4 Mg
RMethod Blank 098-10-015-104 Nik Agueous BS{DMDS 05/04/05 0505064108 j
Parameter Result RL DF Quial Unite
Organic Lead NO 0.500 1 mgil
_“
RL - Reporting Limiy | DF - Dilutior Factor Gua! - ualiliers

\Mﬁ 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, GA 82841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5404 = FAX: (714) 8947501




Page 4 of

= Eﬂ%{scmnce :
me_Nvironmental  Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample
= aboratories, inc.
Curtis & Tompking, Lid. Date Received; N/A
2323 Fifth Strest Work Grdar No: 05-04-1829
Berkeley, CA 94710-2407 Preparation: DHS LUFT
Method: DHS LUFT
Project: 178147
Guality Control Sarnple i{; Matre: tnstrurmnent Date Analyred Lab Fiie 10 LCS Bach Mumbes
099-%0-078-104 Aquects FLAA, 05404105 NONE 050504168
Paizmeter Cone Adgeg Cone Recovered LOE %eFee Snfieq G Cualifiars
5.3 3.0% G B7.135

Crganie Lead

FAX: (T44) B34-7501

CL - Conirod Limift

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) BB5-5404 -

KD - Helative Parceni Difference

kb




Page Gof7

Curtis & Tcmmk¢ns, Ltd
Analytical bLaboratories, Since 1878
2223 Fifth 5““we;
Berkeley, TR 54710
(E10) 4BE-08500 !
(510) 4B6-0E32 '
Frodject Number: 178147
Site: Busick-Gearing
Subcontract Laboratory
Cal Science
7440 Lincoln Way
Garden Grove, Ch  $2641-71432
{714} 885-Laba
ATTN: Jazon Torres
Regults due Report Level: II

Please seznd report to: Lisa Brooker
lease report using Sample ID rather than C&T Lab #.

Sample ID 0

WETER 1 TTGajz7  water oL 179147007

Notes:

CReceivedWBy. T

1 i~ gt'L
{ =
}Da*e Fime: s DatefTime:

7

Signature on this form constitutes a firm Purchase Order for the services regquested above.
Pace 1 of 1



Appendix B

Waste Disposal Manifests



s Apgroved OME Mo, 20506-0039 {Expire: ©-30-99; See

mase print o fype.  Form desigasd for use an efite {1 2-pitch] lvpewrier.

Depariment of Toxiz Subsionces Control
Sacraments, Californic

HISHUCTIONS OF DOCK O poge o.

. i 11 Generotor's 135 EPA 1D Ne Manifes! Document MNe %, Fage b information in the shoded crecs
& i URIFORM HALARDOUS ! Poiv mot required by Federsl low.
| :
WASTE MANIFEST i* oL e
4 Chenerotot’s Mame and Mailing Addeess Sitstehaanifest DocumentiNimber
< v yT [ E. State Genecorod’s 15 .
o IR _ pereted’s 10 :
; ! o . P B : i
JL’) 4. (senergior’s Phone { ;1’:‘1.::.’:} 5 o TR Pl w I J ! !
o4 5. Trenspotier | Compiny Mame . Stee Trauspenieris 1D [Reserved ] i
o :
€ i Lo . Trnns.glorrer"_a Fhone H
‘-Cg BT memein e peaasy - e ; i o I L
“ T TR andarter-2 CAmACHY Name At e T Srote Transporter’s 1D {Reserved. 1. ; -
:;’ | ' | { ‘ 0 Transportar s Fha -
O I IO O | I
g 9. Designated Focility Neme and Site Address iM% EPA D Mumber Stote Pectiy s 4D }
: ;‘: ;

i
L

P4
NS FATIN

Tore!

Laatseentrey

Typt - W et iamiber

Ly
Jute L S

Sictie

W) - B T TE o)

ERETER

L
k)

(2

WAL RESFOY

H
H
[

pracheable ond tho! | have saiected

L ; ;
uvasiichis fo me end that | can efford.

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: [ hereby dericre that the contents of this consignment are hully ond seeurtery describet’ above by propes shipping nome and ore classitied, pocked,
morked, ond tobeted, and are in ol respects 0 proper congihon for fronspert iy b

iohway accorcing 1o applicabie internanonat ord netional government regulimons,

i am & lorge quomity genecatar, | ceriify 1hof | have ¢ proprem in place te reduce the volume ond roxicily of waste gerergied fo the -degres | hove derermmned fe se sconomicetly
the progsicable methat of treamen, storage. or disposal currently avoiloble to me which minimizes the present ond future threai o umen heolth
and the environmers; OR. i 1 am e small quonthy generaer, | hove made o pood foith etfort ic minimize my woste penersiion ond select he best waste monagemen: method the! i

I CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL TH

i 3 g A K B T .
* Frinted /Typed MName , | Signoture b Month Yoot
E B | ; i
El 17, Transporrer 1 Acknowlesiaement of Receipt of Moterials '
b1 Prined/Typed Name Signature ! ponth
K . : |
[ V8. Transpocter ¥ Ackpowledgemenl of Receint of Materich il
# Frimied /1yped MName ! Signature fronth Day Year
! 1
i i [
| i bl
19, Uiscreponcy indicotion Spoce
3
£
C
!
L
| 126 Fociliey Swner or Operator Certiicetion ¢f receipt of hazordous materials covered by this manifes? excent @y notes in ltem 19
T | Frined/Typed Mame | Signaoture Month Day Yewr
Y i
| | I
H ! | | i 1

DG NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LIKE,

DTSC 80224 11799
B 670022




sote of Califorio—Environmental Protection Apency
Form Approved OME Mo, 2056-003% [Expires © 30-59)
‘Flemse print oritype,  Form designed for ase on efile {1 2-pitch] rypewtiter

See jnstructions on back of page 6. Ueportment of Yok Substances Tontrol

Sacroments. Calitarnic

t

URIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

Generoter’s US EPA B MNe, Manitest Dozument Mo, | % Fpge 1 D inforrwation wthe shaded oreas
i i m onot requirsd b Federol lone,
i ! ; of !
i

i

Genernior's Mome ond Mailng Addres:

. &fire. Monitesf Dipevment’

Number

[ it Store Genecgior s il .
el 3 et . AT
el 4 Ganergror's Fhone | i i [ S R A TR 4,
r u { L S T B ]
3 & Transporier | Company Nore &, US £F4 (D Membe: 0. Rrate Fransperiers 1D {keserved.
i h ¥ ARSI
o "
) [ o ironsponer sfhone S
& MR R ! A w ol sl e N :
o o ,; A - ;
. 7 >rnnsporler 2 Company 2. Ut EPA 12 Mumber State Trohsporres's !E‘ kKaserved. }
IR
i ¥ Lesgnated Fociline Neme and Siie Address 10, Us BRI tumber
I

LER

confamners
i Type

4. Uni
Wt vol

13, Tetol
Gluantity

G
EI N
=i E
i R
S| A
o] T
@l
-] B

RESFONGSE CEMNIER

i

AE HATIORA

i

ThER

~ARe

i

GENERATOR'S CERMACATION:

] : : :
markeg, ond lebeied, and are in o

1 am o borge auoality grRBersio) 1 carbiy shot | have & pr

Merebv GEEICTE‘ thf fhe conienfs ﬂ' i CORSIONTREN] are TU“V Cﬂ'\ﬂ CCouraiery !"L"*C?"D&Q above E) EFDDEI’ ShI“DFH{" nome ond ore C‘( SS‘IEIG(;, DOCkEL:
ﬂ YBSQ(‘-‘Ci‘\ B RrORer condition tor TomsRer LV ?HGI‘&WGY Q(CGI'\AI’IE s CIDFIE CC;Z# HﬂEFﬂCK’\ﬂWD\ ond Aghonsi aovsrnmenr N:gbiﬂliﬁﬂ.

rd
e
[
= rearam n pioce to redues fhe vetome ond monicit of woste generstett fo the degrez | nove determined 1o oe econnmically
E;:) Frochcabic and thai | heve seiecied the sracticabie method of weatment storaoge, or disposal currently ovaitable fo me which minimizer the presant ahd fuivre thesas o homor health
coc! the enviconment: O, if | am & smoll quenity gensrator, 1 hove mode o pood fanh effort o mmimize my woste generation ond selecr the best waste menogement method thal i
g cvuilebie to me ond thot [ con offord.
- B ) T i .
o Printed/ Typed Nome Signatere ¢ Montn Dy Yaar
s ¥ ' [ : {
i et : s
] ; 117 Tronsperter 1 Acknowledosmens of Receint of Mareric -
ﬁ 4 Prwrf@c/;yacd MName ; i Signowre tanth
ol : P : . ¥
aoi 0 1€, Troneponer 7 acknowledgemen: of Receint of Matencic
o ? Frinted/Typed Mome [ Signature ! tMeontn Lay Yeor
wi g : T
wlow | i P ;
& ! | i ]
i 1% Discreponcy Indicotion Spoce
F4
i
Zi o4 1
<
|
L - st el - P T .
! 2. Fagiliny Swner or Operargy Cerdificotion of recein! of dazardous motericic covered by inis monites] excenl ot noted wn jimm 16
T 1 fnniad/Typed Mome Signenre Fhonth Day Year
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